Public Document Pack

(Easty

Alison Stuart

I@D Head of Legal and
Democratic Services
MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 12 DECEMBER, 2018
TIME : 2.30 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

EMPLOYER'S SIDE:

Councillors ] Goodeve (Chairman), E Buckmaster, L Haysey and
L Radford

Substitutes:
Councillors A Alder and Mrs D Hollebon

STAFF SIDE - UNISON (One Vacancy)

Ms ] Bruce, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (Vice Chairman)
Substitutes: Ms | Francis

(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn
01279 502172
Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk


mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being
considered at a meeting:

. must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
. must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
. must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not,

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

. if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within
28 days;

. must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a

person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to parti
[...]
e meeting has the
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted. Anyone
filming a meeting should focus only on those actively participating and be
sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the
public who have not consented to being filmed.



mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.
2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018.

(Members are requested to note that the meeting scheduled for 5
September 2018 was cancelled)

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest.

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side

(A) Flexible Working Scheme_(Pages 15 - 38)

(B) Appeals Policy (Pages 39 - 60)

6. Report by Secretary to the Staff Side

(A) Revisions to LJP's Constitution_(Pages 61 - 78)



Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP

PRESENT:

Agenda Item 2

LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018, AT 2.30 PM

Employer’s Side

Councillor Jan Goodeve (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey and
L Radford

Staff Side (UNISON)

Ms | Bruce, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson
(Vice Chairman)

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine - Democratic

Blackburn Services Officer

Emily Cordwell - Human Resources
Officer

Vicki David - Human Resources
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head of

Human Resources
and Organisational
Development

Page 7



LJP

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor L Haysey and seconded by
Councillor L Radford that Councillor ] Goodeve be
appointed Chairman for the civic year 2018/19. After being
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED and Councillor | Goodeve was appointed
Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year
2018/19.

It was moved by Ms ] Bruce and seconded by Mr S Ellis that
Mr A Stevenson be appointed Vice Chairman for the civic
year 2018/19. After being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED and Mr A
Stevenson was appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Joint
Panel for the civic year 2018/19.

RESOLVED - that (A) Councillor ] Goodeve be
appointed Chairman for 2018/19; and

(B) Mr A Stevenson, be appointed Vice Chairman
for 2018/19.

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Ms F
Brown (UNISON).

MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor L Radford and seconded by Ms
J Bruce that the Minutes of the meeting be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman. After being
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED.

Page 8

LJP



LJP

LJP

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on
21 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman commented that there were no reports from
the Secretary to the Employer’s side.

RESTRUCTURE CONSULTATION POLICY

The Secretary to the Staff Side (UNISON) submitted a
report and provided Members with a summary of the
report. He said that the Local Joint Panel should be a
useful forum for staff and management to look at and air
issues of concern.

The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern that
some aspects of the Local Joint Panel’'s Powers and Duties
had been changed without consultation and without the
agreement of UNSION and that these had subsequently
been agreed at Council on 16 May 2018. Councillor L
Haysey commented that this was a totally different issue to
the item under discussion and should be considered
elsewhere on the agenda.

Th
[...]
f organisational
change. She accepted that no progress had been made to

Page 10

LJP



LJP

the report which had been submitted in November 2017 as
it was her belief following a meeting with UNISON this was
not considered to be a priority.

Councillor E Buckmaster supported the view of
encapsulating all policies under one document. He stated
that, in his view, the purpose of the LJP was for all Panel
Members to achieve a consensus having discussed and
resolved issues prior to the LJP meeting.

The Secretary to the Staff Side sought and was provided
with clarification in terms of a timescale for the
consideration of a proposed organisational policy. The
Secretary to the Employer’s Side stressed the need for
proper consultation rather than imposed timescales.

Councillor L Haysey commented that this was the
beginning of a larger piece of work on a suite of papers so
that all re-organisational issues were considered.

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that a draft
Organisational Policy could be produced and a
consultation period allowed, which, she estimated could
happen by the end of the year. After consultation, it would
then be brought back to LJP for consideration and
discussion.

The Panel Chairman urged Members to move forward and
to strive for excellence in managing the process.
Councillor L Haysey felt that the policy as proposed could
not be accepted because it needed further work. The
Secretary to the Staff Side reiterated his concerns that
there had been representations made to management
since 2016 about the restructure process and he hoped
that the LJP could agree a timetable as so much time had

Page 11

LJP



LJP

elapsed.

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side acknowledged the
Staff Side's frustration adding that going forward, any
policy needed to be resilient for the future and existing
policies reviewed and properly integrated.

It was moved by Councillor L Haysey and seconded by
Councillor E Buckmaster that a fully integrated policy
addressing organisational change be developed as a basis
for consultation. After being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, the motion was declared LOST. Ms ] Bruce asked
that her abstention from voting be recorded.

It was moved by Mr A Stevenson and seconded by Mr S
Ellis that the new restructure consultation policy as now
submitted, be recommended for approval. After being put
to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
LOST.

The Panel noted that according to the revised constitution,
in the absence of a majority the matter be referred to the
Executive by way of mediation.

RESOLVED - that the Restructure Consultation Policy
be referred to the Executive for mediation.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Panel Chairman agreed to accept an urgent item of
business onto the agenda in order to facilitate the
partnership working arrangements between the Staff and
Employer’s side.

The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern that the

Page 12

LJP



LJP

LJP's powers and duties had been changed and this had
been agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 2018 without
consultation with the Staff Side. He explained that this had
removed the power to refer matters to the Joint
Secretaries when a recommendation could not be
supported. The Secretary to the Staff Side said that the
changes agreed were significant and he had strong
reservations about these unapproved changes.

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that she
had contacted the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
as soon as the matter had been brought to her attention
and this was currently under review. She hoped that the
Employer’s Side would continue to work in partnership
with UNISON.

The Secretary to the Staff Side asked that a further issue be
considered by the Panel as “Any Other Business” regarding
issues within Pest Control. The Panel Chairman advised
the Secretary to the Staff Side that there was no provision
to raise items under “Any Other Business” and that a
report should be prepared by the Secretary to the Staff
Side for consideration at the next Local Joint Panel meeting
in September 2018.

The Secretary to the Staff Side commented that this could
not wait until September 2018. The LJP was advised that its
constitution provided for either side to call another
meeting of the Panel upon the receipt of a requisition
signed by at least two members of either side.

Page 13

LJP



LJP

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Date

Page 14

LJP



Agenda ltem 5a

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 12 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT BY THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE

FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

e Members are invited to approve the revised Flexible working
scheme

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: That
Human Resources Committee be advised that the Local Joint
Panel :

(A) supports approval of the revised Flexible working
scheme; and

(B) the Job-share policy be deleted

1.0 Background

1.1 The Flexible working scheme was last reviewed in 2015. The
council's programme of policy review is after three years or
sooner in line with legislation and best practice.

1.2 The policy has been updated and circulated to the Leadership
Team and Unison for comments. Feedback and suggestions

have been incorporated into the final version of the policy.

1.3 The current suite of policies is being reviewed by HR to reflect
the following goals:

Page 15



2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

Page 16

e Updated in line with legal requirements and current best
practice

e (lear and concise guidance

e Combining processes and policies where it makes sense to
do so

e Clear on the roles of managers, HR, and individuals

e Create e-forms to simplify and streamline processes

e Review benefits attached to policies

Report

The key changes to the policy are:

e Moving detailed sections regarding different flexible
working patterns to an appendix so that the process is
clearer in the main policy

e Deleting the Job-share policy and adding job-share as a
flexible working option to this policy

e Adding that all flexible working arrangements should be
reviewed annually

e Removal of reference to flexi time as there was duplication
between this policy and the flexi time guidance

e Removal of reference to career breaks as this is covered in
the General Leave policy

e Flexible working request form to become an e-form

The revised Flexible working scheme can be found at Essential
Reference Paper ‘B'.

An Equalities Impact Assessment can be found at Essential
Reference Paper ‘C'.

Implications/Consultations

Information on any corporate issues and consultation
associated with this report can be found within Essential
Reference Paper ‘A’



Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke - Interim Head of HR & OD
Ext 1635
kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Claire Kirby - HR Officer
Ext 1630
claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 17


mailto:kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to
the Council's
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

Priority 1 - Improve the health and wellbeing of our
communities

Priority 2 - Enhance the quality of people’s lives

Priority 3 - Enable a flourishing local economy

Consultation:

Leadership Team and Unison

Legal: Approved by LT
Financial: None

Human Approved by LT
Resource:

Risk None
Management:

Health and None
wellbeing -

issues and

impacts:

Equality Impact | Yes

Assessment
required:

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B”

Policy Name Flexible Working Scheme

Date December 2018
Statement No 8
Version 5

Review Date December 2021

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The council recognises the importance of helping its
employees balance their work and home life by offering
flexible working arrangements that enable them to
balance their working life with other prioritie
[...]
/A

Sexual orientation | LGBT -2.3%
Unknown — 19.5%
No data available N/A No impact N/A

Marriage and civil
partnership

Assessment of overall impacts and any further recommendations

We are content that the policy does not create the potential for direct or indirect discrimination.

3. List detailed data and/or community feedback which informed your EqlA (If applicable)

Title (of data, research or
engagement)

Date

Gaps in data

Actions to fill these gaps: who else
do you need to engage with?

(add these to the Action Plan below,
with a timeframe)




ERP C EqlA updated as of

2018

N/A N/A N/A
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL
REPORT 2016/17

N/A N/A N/A
SICKNESS ABSENCE ANNUAL
REPORT 2016/17

L€ 93ed




ERP C EqlAupdatedasof | 2018

4. Prioritised Action Plan (If applicable)

g€ 93ed

Impact identified and

Action planned Expected outcome Measure of success Timeframe
group(s) affected

NB: These actions must now be transferred to service or business plans and monitored to ensure they achieve the outcomes
identified.

Promotion of flexible Member of these This is a positive impact | Ongoing
working via internal groups will make use of | and uptake of the

Beneficial impact for comms the scheme if it suits scheme is based on an

Pregnancy and their individual individual’s

maternity, and Disability circumstances circumstances so no

formal measures are
being adopted.

EqlA sign-off: (for the EQIA to be final an email must sent from the relevant people agreeing it or this section must be signed)

Lead Equality Impact Assessment officer: Nathan Bookbinder Date: 25/07/18
Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service: Kate Leeke Date: 25/07/18
Author of Equality Impact Analysis: Claire Kirby Date: 25/07/18



Agenda Item 5b

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL

JOINT PANEL - 12 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT BY THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE

APPEA

LS POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

e Members are invited to approve the revised Appeals Policy

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: That

Human Resources Committee be advised that the Local Joint

Panel:

(A) Supports the revised Appeals Policy.

1.0 Background

1.1 The Appeals Policy was last reviewed in 2012. The council's
programme of policy review is after three years or sooner in
line with legislation and best practice.

1.2 The policy has been updated and circulated to the Leadership
Team and Unison for comments. Feedback and suggestions
have been incorporated into the final version of the policy.

1.3 The current suite of policies is being reviewed by HR to reflect

the following goals:

Page 39



2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

e Updated in line with legal requirements and current best
practice

e (lear and concise guidance

e Combining processes and policies where it makes sense to
do so

e Clear on the roles of managers, HR, and individuals

e Create e-forms to simplify and streamline processes

e Review benefits attached to policies

Report

The key changes to the policy are:

e C(learer roles and responsibilities of attendees at the
appeal hearing

e C(learer step-by-step process

e Appeal submission form to become an e-form

The revised Appeals Policy can be found at Essential
Reference Paper ‘B'.

An Equalities Impact Assessment can be found at Essential
Reference Paper ‘C'.

Implications/Consultations

Information on any corporate issues and consultation
associated with this report can be found within Essential
Reference Paper ‘A’

Background Papers - None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke - Interim Head of HR & OD

Ext 1635 kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Claire Kirby - HR Officer

Page 40

Ext 1630 claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk



mailto:kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to
the Council's
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

Priority 1 - Improve the health and wellbeing of our
communities

Priority 2 - Enhance the quality
[...]
ment of overall impacts and any further recommendations

We are content that the policy does not create the potential for direct or indirect discrimination.




Essential Reference Paper C EqIA updated as of | August 2018

3. List detailed data and/or community feedback which informed your EqlA (If applicable)

Title (of data, research or

Actions to fill these gaps: who else
do you need to engage with?

engagement) Date Gaps in data (add these to the Action Plan below,
with a timeframe)
N/A N/A N/A
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL
REPORT 2016/17
N/A N/A N/A

SICKNESS ABSENCE ANNUAL
REPORT 2016/17

6G 93ed




Essential Reference Paper C EqIA updated as of | August 2018

4. Prioritised Action Plan (If applicable)

09 98ed

Impact identified and

Action planned Expected outcome Measure of success Timeframe
group(s) affected

NB: These actions must now be transferred to service or business plans and monitored to ensure they achieve the outcomes
identified.

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

EqlA sign-off: (for the EQIA to be final an email must sent from the relevant people agreeing it or this section must be signed)

Lead Equality Impact Assessment officer: Nathan Bookbinder Date: 22/08/18
Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service: Kate Leeke Date: 22/08/18
Author of Equality Impact Analysis: Claire Kirby Date: 22/08/18



EAST

Agenda ltem 6a

HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 12 DECEMBER 2018

REPO

RT BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE

REVISED LOCAL JOINT PANEL CONSTITUTION

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A

Purpose/Summary of Report

e To introduce the revised Local Joint Panel Constitution and that

the Panel recommend to Council via Human Resources its

revision.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:

That:

(A) the Local Joint Panel recommend to Council, via Human
Resources Committee revisions to the Local Joint Panel’s
Constitution as detailed in paragraph 2.2.

1.0 Background

1.1 The new Constitution document adopted by the Council in May

1.2

2018 introduced revised Local Joint Panel powers and duties
constitution wording.

Unison and HR realised that the wording of the Local Joint
Panel constitution had changed in the new Constitution
document and agreed to review the new wording in the
document with a view to agreeing a revised version that is
acceptable to all parties.

Page 61



2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

Page 62

Report

The reason for the changes to the Local Joint Panel
Constitution wording are unknown, but Unison and HR met on
20 June, 2018 following the last LJP meeting, to discuss these
changes and agreed a revised document.

The revised LJP constitution document is attached (with track
changes). The following changes have been agreed by Unison
and HR:

e 7.13 - remove reference to referral to of disagreements to
the Executive and replace with the following agreed wording
“the minutes record a failure to agree. The council will use the
dispute resolution process.”

e 7015 (a) - noted and agreed the additional wording which
was added in the new constitution to this paragraph “with a
genuine commitment to seek consensus and enter into
agreements, as appropriate.”

e 7.15 (e) -removal of the following wording “referred to the
Local Joint Panel by an Employee Association or by a committee
of the council; and”

e 7.15 (f) - removal of the following wording “This will include
raising issues on behalf of non-trade union members, should
they be requested.”

Both Unison and HR agree that this revised Local Joint Panel
constitution document will enable all parties to work

collectively on shared matters of interest to the organisation.

Implications/Consultations

Information on any corporate issues and consultation
associated with this report can be found within Essential
Reference Paper ‘A’



Background Papers
Extract from the old Local Joint Panel Constitution
Extract from new Local Joint Panel Constitution - May 2018
Revised Local Joint Panel Constitution (with track changes) -
August 2018

Contact Officer:  Jackie Bruce on behalf 
[...]
endance in an advisory
capacity of an officer or trade union official at any Panel meeting
where it would be helpful to the business under discussion.

Attendances at 7.10 and 7.11 above shall be notified in advance
to the Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development in his or her capacity as secretary to the Employer’s
Side.

No recommendation shall be regarded as carried unless it has
been approved by a majority of the members present on each
side of the Local Joint Panel, and in the event of either the Local
Joint Panel being unable to arrive at an agreement or the relevant
council body disagreeing with the Panel's recommendations, then
the matter in dispute should be referred to the Executive by way
of mediation.

The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint Panel shall be
recorded and reported at the appropriate Council meeting, but
before submission, the Minutes shall be approved by the Panel
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Delegation of Functions

Page 76



7.15 The functions of the Local Joint Panel shall be:

7.16

717

(@)  To establish regular methods of consultation and
negotiation between the council and its officers on matters
of mutual concern with the intent of maintaining and
developing an efficient service. This process will aim to
address differences should they arise with a genuine
commitment to seek consensus and enter into
agreements, as appropriate. No question of any
individual's discipline, promotion, efficiency or conditions of
employment shall be within the scope of the Joint Panel;

(b)  To consider any relevant matter referred to it by a
committee of the council, or by any of the officer
organisations;

(c) To make recommendations to Human Resources
Committee and/or a suitable committee of the council as to
the application of the terms and conditions of service and
the education and training of officers of the council;

(d)  To discharge such other functions specifically referred to
the Local Joint Panel with the exception of staffing issues;

(e)  To consider matters relating to Health and Safety at Work
referred to the Local Joint Panel by an Employee
Association or by a committee of the council; and

(f) the trade union(s) recognised by the council shall
represent all council officers. This will include raising
issues on behalf of non-trade union members, should they
be requested.

Procedure at meetings

Procedure at meetings shall be in accordance with the Council
Procedure Rules, except as provided for in 7.17 below.

The quorum of the Local Joint Panel shall be two representatives
of each side.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Flexible Working Scheme
	Flexible working scheme ERP A (Implications)
	Flexible Working Scheme ERP B (Policy)
	Flexible working scheme ERP C (EIA)

	5b Appeals Policy
	Appeals Policy ERP A (Implications)
	Appeals Policy ERP B (Policy)
	Appeals policy ERP C (Equality Impact Assessment)

	6a Revisions to LJP's Constitution
	Revisions to the LJPs Constitution ERP A (Implications)
	Revisions to the LJPs Constitution ERP B (Proposed Amendments with tracked changes - Powers and Duties
	Revisions to the LJPs Constitution ERP C (Powers and Duties  Extracted from Constitution May 2013)
	Revisions to the LJPs Constitution ERP D (Powers and Duties  Extracted from Constitution May 2018)




Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP

9

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 12 DECEMBER 2018, AT 2.30 
PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillor J Goodeve (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, A Alder, 
L Radford, 

Staff Side (UNISON)

J Bruce and Mr A Stevenson (Vice 
Chairman)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head 
of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

6  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor L Haysey.  It was noted that Councillor A 



LJP LJP

10

Alder was substituting for Councillor L Haysey.

7  MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2018

The Secretary to the Staff Side (Unison) advised that 
the Restructure Consultation Policy would no longer be 
referred to the Executive for mediation.  The Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side stated that Officers would work 
with Unison in respect of the Restructure Consultation 
Policy.

It was proposed by Councillor L Radford and seconded 
by Ms J Bruce, that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

8  FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a 
report inviting Members to approve the revised 
Flexible working scheme.  The Panel was advised of a 
number of key changes to the policy, including 
clarifying flexible working patterns and deleting the job 
share policy and adding job-share as a flexible working 
option to this policy.

The Panel was also advised of the key difference 
between flexible working and flexi time.  The Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side confirmed that the authority 



LJP LJP

11

embraced flexible working and if an employee was 
denied flexible working, they would be unable to apply 
again for 1 year.

In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster, 
the Panel was advised that flexi time was available to 
all, with the exception of the Leadership Team.  
Councillor A Alder commented on the procedure which 
should be followed should a request for flexible 
working be rejected and whether an Officer could 
reapply.

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that 
requests could reasonably be considered for flexible 
working every 12 months.  Officers could ask for a 
temporary variation to hours if, for example, there was 
a short term family issue or emergency.  A request for 
formal flexible working could only be submitted once 
in a 12 month period.

It was proposed by Mrs J Bruce and seconded by 
Councillor L Radford that Human Resources 
Committee be advised that the Local Joint Panel 
supports approval of the revised flexible working 
scheme and also the deletion of the job-share policy.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Human Resources Committee 
be advised that the Local Joint Panel supports 
approval of the revised Flexible working policy 
and the deletion of the job-share policy.



LJP LJP

12

9  APPEALS POLICY

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a 
report inviting the Local Joint Panel to approve the 
revised Appeals Policy.  The Panel was advised that e-
forms had been created and the revised policy was 
intended to be more user friendly. The procedure on 
the Right of Appeal was also clarified.

The Secretary to the Staff Side advised that the revised 
policy had been consulted on widely and a number of 
comments had been taken on board.  It was proposed 
by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by Mrs J 
Bruce that Human Resources Committee be advised 
that Local Joint Panel supports the revised appeals 
policy.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Human Resources Committee 
be advised that Local Joint Panel supports the 
revised appeals policy.

10  REVISIONS TO LJP'S CONSTITUTION

The Secretary to the Staff Side (Unison) submitted a 
report that introduced the revised Local Joint Panel 
constitution.  The Panel was invited to recommend the 
revised constitution to Council through the Human 
Resources Committee.

The Panel were referred to paragraph 2.2 of the report 
submitted for changes that had been agreed by Unison 
and Human Resources Committee.  The Secretary to 



LJP LJP

13

the Staff Side (Unison) apologised that that section 
7.15e in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ should have 
been shown as a complete tracked change deletion 
instead of the last 2 lines.

The Panel were advised that section 7.15b in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ covered matters in respect of 
Health and Safety.  It was proposed by Councillor A 
Alder and seconded by Mr A Stevenson that the 
revisions to the Local Joint Panel’s constitution, be 
recommended to Council via the Human Resources 
Committee, subject to the deletion of 7.15e in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Panel supported 
the recommendation as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the revised Local Joint Panel 
constitution be recommended to Council via the 
Human Resources Committee, subject to the 
deletion of 7.15e in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’.  

 

The meeting closed at 2.47 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


